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February 26, 2003 4,

@@a@@&}
@y, %y 0,
Mr. Kelly Engineer %fﬁ’ & g f}{fg,
1791 Pine Street u‘?"?@?@,, &OJ’
Concord, California 94520 ’Q@%&
. A
RE: Groundwater Sampling Letter Report

3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project Number 6651-001.00

Dear Mr. Engineer:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has prepared this letter report to document tesults of
groundwater sampling at 3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California (Site). The project objectives
were to obtain groundwater samples from three onsite monitoring wells, analyze the water: samples
for constituents of concern, and report the findings.

On your behalf, ACC will forward a copy of this report to Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for review.

BACKGROUND

The Site consists of a gasoline and diesel fueling station (Guy’s Diesel) located at 3820 San
Leandro Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1). In his letter dated June 12, 2000, Mr. Chan of the
ACHCSA requested that groundwater monitoring and sampling be performed at the Site, and that the
groundwater samples be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and diesel
(TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE). In addition, one groundwater sample was analyzed for all fuel oxygenates in accordance
with regulations recently enacted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board RWQCB).

In Januvary 2003, ACC obtained and reviewed a copy of the August 10, 1998 Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report, prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. (Brunsing) for Mr.
Kelly Engineer. According to Brunsing, two diesel fuel and two gasoline fuel underground storage
tanks (USTs) were removed by American Consulting Remediation and Construction (ACRC) in
January 1998. UST removal activities were summarized in ACRC’s Tank Closure Report.
Excavated soil removed during the UST removal was profiled and disposed at Forward §Landﬁll.
Brunsing advanced six exploratory soil borings (B1, B2, BS, B6, and B7) and installed three
groundwater monitoring wells. The monitoring wells were subsequently developed and|sampled
on July 6, 1998. The six exploratory soil borings were completed to depths of 7.0 to 16.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and the three groundwater monitoring wells were completed to depths
of 21.0 to 21.5 feet bgs. The three wells are screened from 5 to 20 feet bgs.

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 « Qakland, CA 94621 « (510) 638-8400 + FAX: (510) 638-8404 .
OAKLAND * L0OS ANGELES * SACRAMENTO * SEATTLE
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FIELD PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

ACC performed groundwater sampling at the Site on January 15, 2003. The locations of the three
monitoring wells are illustrated on Figure 2. Prior to groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface
of the water table in each well was measured from the top of the well casing using an electronic water
level meter. The water level measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. The wells were
constructed of 2-inch diameter polyviny! chloride (PVC) with locked well caps, and appeared to be in
good condition. The total depth of each of the wells was approximately 20 feet below ground surface
(bgs), and the depth to groundwater was measured to be approximately 11 feet below the top of the
well casing.

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION

Well No. Well Elevation* Date Measured Depth to Groundwater
(above MSL) Groundwater Elevation
MW-1 27.54 07/06/98** 7.77 19.77
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.34 20.20
07/17/01 9.00 18.54
01/15/03 6.94 20.60
MW-2 25.97 07/06/98%* 8.15 17.82
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.32 18.65
07/17/01 8.96 17.01
01/15/03 7.25 18.72
MW-3 26.52 07/06/98** 8.42 18.10
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.73 18.79
07/17/01 8.42 18.10
01/15/03 7.60 18.92

Notes: Al measurements in feet
*Well elevation measured to top of casing

®*Groundwater elevations recorded by BACE Environmental

Groundwater Gradient

Groundwater elevations were calculated from data collected from the wells on January 15, 2003. The
calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient values are south at 0.038 feet per feet. Historic
values are summarized in Table 2.
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TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foot) Direbﬁbn ’
07/06/98 0.04 South
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 0.038 South
07/17/01 0.020 East
01/15/03 0.038 South

After water level measurements were collected, wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were purged by
hand using a designated disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The wells were considered to be
purged when approximately four volumes were removed from each well. The removed purge water
was stored onsite in a steel 55-gallon drum.

After the groundwater level had recovered to a minimmum of approximately 80 percent of its static
level in wells MW-1 and MW-2 and 60 percent in well MW-3, water samples were obtained using
designated disposable polyethylene bailers. Three 40-milliliter VOA vials and one amber glass liter
were filled to overflowing with the water collected from the three wells. The samples were preserved
in a pre-chilled, insulated container and submitted to STL Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab), a state-
certified analytical laboratory, following chain of custody protocol.

Analytical Results

Groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were submitted to Chromalab for
analysis of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE.

Analytical results from the groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1. Copies of the analytical
results and chain of custody record are attached.
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TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

"07/06/98

4,100

T <100

" 36

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

<35.0

20

53 . 80

09/10/00 | 11,0008 | 1,800™¢ 4.8 <0.50 6.2 1.2 <5.0

04/10/01 | 1,100 N/A 12 7.7 <2.5 <2.5 73

07/17/01 920 320M° 6.2 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 49

01/15/03 360¢ 8674 5.5 <0.50 4.3 1.3 19

MW-2 | 07/06/98 | 6,400 <100 190 14 13 12 210
09/10/00 760 270% 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110

04/10/01 320 N/A 3.6 1.1 1.2 0.79 <5.0

07/17/01 4402 68 6.0 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 <5.0

01/15/03 750 250 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78
MW-3 | 07/06/98 | 36,000 <100 6,700 72 6.2 530 13,000
09/10/00 | 20,0008 | 4,200°® | 9,200 70 710 79 6,400

04/10/01 | 15,000 N/A 4,500 27 320 140 8,800
07/17/01 | 28,0005 | 8,000 | 7,000 <50 270 75 15,000
01/15/03 | 40,0008 | 11,000"® | 10,000 110 680 210 20,000

Notes: pg/L = micrograms per liter {approximately equivalent to parts per billion)
< Indicates the sample tested below the indicated laboratory reporting limit
g = hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory’s gasoline standard
edr = hydrocarbon is in the early diesel range and does not maich the laboratory’s diesel standard
ndp = hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory diesel standard
N/A = sample not analyzed for this constituertt

DISCUSSION

This investigation was performed to determine if groundwater at the Site has been impacted by a
former release from the onsite USTs. The groundwater sample from well MW-3 reported the highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents, with 40,000 parts per billion
(ppb) TPHg and 10,000 ppb benzene. TPHd was reported at a concentration of 11,000 ppb in the
sample from well MW-3, and MTBE was reported at 20,000 ppb. Concentrations of constityents of
concern were significantly less in wells MW-1 and MW-2, indicating that the release(s) may be
localized in the vicinity of well MW-3. Low concentrations of BTEX constituents relative to the
TPHg concentration suggest a recent release. No fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were detected
above laboratory reporting limits.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on groundwater sample analytical results, ACC has made the following conclusions:

» Groundwater at the Site is being impacted by releases of petroleum hydrocarbons as TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, and MTBE;

¢ The majority of impacted groundwater appears to be located in the vicinity of well MW-2; and
¢ No fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were detected above laboratory reporting limits.

If you have any questions regarding this report or the findings of the work, please contact me at
(510) 638-8400, extension 109.

Sincerely,

e Der

David R. DeMent, RG, REA II
Environmental Division Manager

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA
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JOB NAME:

PURGE METHOD: Momua] Reil

SITE ADDRESS: ¢

A0 Swn Lamdion Qieeek

SAMPLED BY: /=597, }bgg 3

JoB#: lo(pBl-om .

LABORATORY: &7, »(g =

OakKLAND . Lo

ANGELES +« SACRAL

DATE: d sle ANALYSIS: TP | /(R'IE‘-X? /ng./ HW
Mgg_{gﬂ SOIL: MONITORING DEVELOPING O
EMPTY: WATER: !@'@CZD SAMPLING /@

WELL: Mm"\ ‘ (Gal) | pH |Temp.(c)] Cond. [ Sal.” | Tub. | D.O. Froth

DEPTH OF BORING: 0. blo 1 1 U 1981072310.03 | 44 119D | ] sheen
pepTHTOWATER: W | H.2 | ,.98] 19,61 0. 72| 0.03| 263 | 340 | ] odor  wpe___
WATER COLUMN: | 3-12 03 | &3] 9.1, 7 O3] 199 | 1-30[ | Eree Product
WELL DIAMETER: 2 84 | 1,28 19.8]0.- 73] 208|207 | [.20 lamount____type
IweLL voLume: - ( h Other
COMMENTS:

Poeg. .30

Sermpde: \ k30
EE__LL_ M2 (Gal) pH |Tempic) Cond. | Sal. | Turb. | D.0, r‘] Froth

DEPTH OF BORING: 820 .05 2.0 e B8 [8.&! 093 | D03 B8 | ),40 ‘Sheen

DEPTH TO WATER: 7.25 H.0 1685 115.0 |08 |0.68 L 190 /.23 | | odor type_____
WATER COLUMN: ]2.80 v-o | Loll19.2 1085 10.03 |37 1).32 [ ] Free Product
WELL DIAMETER: o) ¥ 8.0 (0.9‘1 J9. 1IN A 1O0.B 1287 1/.32 |aAmount Type
WELL vOLUME: &-D ] other
COMMENTS:

'?ofcﬁex- jlo~ @2

&)WQ: VH 00

WELL: Mp-3 ©ah | pH |remp(o)] Cond.| sal | Tub. | Do, | | From

DEPTH OF BORING: 14 .44 A0 | LBO[ )98 |12 | 0.06| 47 |[-82 mSheen .
DEPTH.TO WATER: (044 H4-0 1 78] 19.9 [ - | o.52] 172 [ 164 | ] odor Type__égj%
WATER COLUMN: 13. 12 6.0 | B 2001103 0.6 999 ).13 j Free Prdduct
WELL DIAMETER: 2 * B0l (- M|R00]1 03 O-0F{ 999 | 113 |amount Type
WELL VOLUME: _2,¢( ~| Other
|commenTs:

Porge. ¥6:30

Sorfzf\tp(ii (695
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STL Submission#: 2003-01-0274

lRINI

ACC Environmental Consulitants January 23, 2003

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Ed Giacometti

Project#. 6551-001.00
Project: 3820 San Leandro Street

Dear Mr. Giacometti,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/16/2003 16:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/02/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questlcms
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can aiso contact me via email. My email address is: vvancii@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

N

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severa Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



S T L Submission #: 2003-01-0274

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Censuitants
Attn.: Ed Giacomett

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name y | Datesampled: Matrix, 1 tab#
MWW-1 01/15/2003 17:00 Water 1
Mw-2 01/15/2003 16:45 Water 2
MW-3 01/15/2003 16:30 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2003 15:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sovorn Trent Pia Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Sulte 100

Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project; 6551-001.00

3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample 1D: MW-1

Sampled: 01/15/2003 17:.00

Matrix: Water

o Test(s)

. Extrar;;ted
- »@C Batch# 20631044701 01‘

8@14«31‘\)’1P
8'218

G 7/2’@‘03:1 6:50.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyz,ed Flag
Gasoline 750 50 ug/l 1.00 | 01/17/2003 16;50 g
Benzene 13 0.50 ug/L 1.00 }01/17/2003 16:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 { 01/17/2003 16:50

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 01/17/2003 16:50
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/17/2003 16:50
MTBE 78 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/17/2003 16:50
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.1 50-150 % 1.00 [ 01/17/2003 16:50
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 78.5 50-150 |% 1.00 | 01/17/2003 16:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 984566
A patol Severn Trant Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

01/22/2003 16:01

Page 2 of 14
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn,; Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00

3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Ptep(s): 5030
5030

Sample D MW:2
ampled: 01/15/200316:45

“Hab D

- Test(s):

80150
80218

' 2003-01-0274 + 2
. 1/22/2008;10:55-
. Qe:Batchi- -

 Mattixi water 2003/01/22:01.91

Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 40000 10000 |ugllL 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:55 g
Benzene 10000 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:55
Toluene 110 100 ug/L 200,00 | 01/22/2003 10:55
Ethyl benzene 680 100 ug/L 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:65
Xylene(s) 210 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 01/22/2003 10:55
MTBE 20000 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:55
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 109.0 58-124 |% 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:55
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 80.2 50-150 |% 200.00 | 01/22/2003 10:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

01/22/2003 16:1

Page 3 of 14
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s). 5030
5030

Sample ID: MW-3
Sampled: 01/15/2003 16:30
Matrix; Water

8150

8024
2003401,
; 4/17/2@@31613‘
;v;.tch# 2003101701308

10274 3

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoiine 360 50 ugiL 1.00 ] 01/17/2003'16:18 g
Benhzene 5.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 01/17/2003:16:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/17/2003116:18

Ethyl benzene 43 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 01/17/200316:18
Xylene(s) 1.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/17/2003'16:18
MTBE 19 5.0 ug/L 1.00 (01/17/200316:18
Surragates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 107.5 58-124 1% 1.00 [ 01/17/2003 16:18
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 90.8 50-150 |% 1.00 [ 01/17/2003 16:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Savarn Teenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/22/2003 16:01

Page 4 of 14



S TL Submission #: 2003-01-0274

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s); 8016M

Method Blank Water .ae Batchi#:2003/01/17:01:01

MB: 2003/01/17-01.01-003 : Ddte‘Extragted; 01/17/2008-08:28
Compound Cohc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/1712003 08:28
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 08:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 08:28
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01M17/2003 08:28
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 08:28
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/17/2003 08:28
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 101.0 58-124 % 01/17/2003 08:28
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.1 50-150 % M/17/2003 08:28

01/22/2003 16:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 14
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Submissioh #: 2003-01-0274

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 65651-001.00 Received: 61/16/2003 16:30

3820 San Leandro Street

Batch' QC Report.

Prep(s). 5030 <
Method Blank Water

MB: 2003/01/17-01.05-008

Test(s): 8015M

QO Batéh. #2003/01/17:01:05
ot ‘117/200311 27

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/17/2003 11:27
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 01/17/2003 11:27
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 11:27
Ethy! benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 11:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2003 11:27
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/17/2003 11:27
Surrogates(s)
Trifluoroteluene 100.2 58-124 % 01/17/2003 11:27
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 90.5 50-150 % 01/17/2003 11:27
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2003 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 14
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S TL Submission #: 2003-01.0274

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Glacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 Ban Leandro Street

Prep(s). 5030 Test(s): 8016M

‘Method Blank . Water QG Batoh:#12003/01/22:01.01
MB::2003/01/22:01.01-003 SR , . ’Bate"Exil-‘.a;"dfefid;@:ﬁgfflk?ﬂ]ﬁ@@@ 0814
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/22/2003 08:14
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/22/2003 08:14
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/22{2003 08:14
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/22/2003 08:14
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/ 01/22/2003 08:14
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 01/22/2003 08:14
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 103.6 58-124 % 01/22/2003 08:14
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID B9.6 50-150 % 01/22/2003 08:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Severn Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 14

01/22/2003 16:01
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 65651-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received:; 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s); 6030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/01/17-01.01-004
LCSD 2003/01/17-01.01-005

Test(s): §021B

@o~"‘f‘atch»# 2993101;1“7-0«01

Analyzed: 01/1 742003 08:57
“Analyzed: 01 712003 §9:26

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD L.CS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD| LCS | LCsD

Benzene 101 105 100.0 101.0 (1050 {3.9{77-123| 20 |

Toluene 98.1 101 100.0 98.1 101.0 |29 78-122] 20

Ethyl benzene 102 107 100.0 102.0 {107.0 |4.8|70-130( 20

Xylene(s) 297 307 300 99.0 102.3 |3.3|75-125] 20

Surrogates(s)

Triflucrotoluene 485 530 500 97.0 1086.0 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 04566

A part of Severn Tront Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

14222003 16:01

Page 8 of 14
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Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 948621

Phone: (610) 838-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s): 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/01/17-01.01-006

LCSD  2003/01/17-01.01-007

_Batsh@CReport. . .

Test(s)::8015M

it Rteh #:2008/01A47:04.01
- Analyzed: (1/17/2003 09:54
. Analyzed: Q11 7/2003 10523

Compound Conc. ug/l. Exp.Cong. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 518 498 500 1036 |996 39751251 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 407 398 500 81.4 79.6 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

01/22/2003 16 01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Savem Trent Plo Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page @ of 14
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by §015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s). 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/01/17-01.05-004
LCSD 2003/01/17-01.05-005

- Tes(s): 80218

1

"Q”é*é‘aiéh #3003/01M7:01.05
Analyzed: 04/1712008'09:18
- Analyzed: 011/17/2003.09:51

Compound Conc. ug/L. Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD [ % Rec. [RPD! LCS | LCSD
Benzene 100 102 100.0 100.0 1020 |2.0]|77-123] 20
Toluene 100.0 102 100.0 100.0 [102.0 | 2.0|78-122] 20
Ethyl benzene 96.0 28.9 100.0 96.0 98.9 3.0} 70-130] 20
Xylene{s}) 288 295 300 96.0 98.3 24|751251 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluocrotoluene 481 504 500 96.2 100.8 58-124
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 017222003 16:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14

Apart of Sevam Trent Ple
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94821

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001,00
3820 San Leandro Street

Submisslon #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s). 5030

~Laboratory-Goritrol Spike.
LGS 2003/01/17-01.05-006

200

Test(s): BOTEM

03/04/47-04:05
712005 10/23

LCSD:. . 2003/01/17-01.05:007 e AnalyZed01/17/2003 10:56
Compound Cong. ug/L Exp. Conc Recavery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD L.CS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD} LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 513 541 500 1026 (1082 |563]|75-125] 20
Surrogates(s)}
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 460 477 500 92.0 95.4 50-150| 0O
01/22/2003 16:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A parl of Severn Trent Pio

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

Page 11 of 14



b EVERN SP'I"L Submission #: 2003-01-0274
TREN f

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

""]'sé\st(i‘;) .8021B

Prep(s):. 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/01/22-01.01-004
LCsD 2003/01/22-01.01-005

22/2003:08:44
/22/2003.00:13

Compound Conc. ug/L Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 107 110 100.0 107.0 (1100 |28 77-123| 20
Toluene 104 106 100.0 1040 {106.0 | 1.9]78-122( 20
Ethyl benzene 108 111 100.0 108.0 [111.0 |27 | 70-130] 20
Xylene(s) 317 326 300 105.7 1087 |2.8175-125] 20
Surrogates(s}
Triflugrotoluene 539 553 500 107.8 {1106 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2003 16:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, A 94566
A part of Sevem Frant Pl Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14



SEVERN

TRENT

STL

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Prep(s):

6030,

‘Laboratory Control Spike

Water. -

PRI
RELrT y . P
e R

A N

Extractéd: 01/22/2008

QO Batohi#

- Y Tgst()r 8015M

603/01722-01.01

“Ahalyzed: 01/22/2003 09:41

1C8 2003/01/22:01,01-008 : ‘ )

41GSD-  2003/01/22-01.01-007. ‘Extragted:04/22/2003. - sApalyzed: 01/22/2008 10:10

Compound Cone. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 530 527 500 106.0 |105.4 |06 7541256] 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluerobenzene-FID 400 396 500 80.0 79.2 50-150

A part of Severn Tient Pk

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/22/2003 16:01

Page 13 of 14



[SEVERN| STL Submission #: 2003-01-0274
] RE

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2003 16:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A putt of Severn Tranl Pk Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14



SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-01-0274
TRENT

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Samples Reported

gg_malesuqm ‘ | Datesampled:. | Mafix | Lah#
MW-1 01/15/2003 17:00 Water 1
MW-2 01/15/2003 16.45 Water 2
MW.3 01/15/2003 16:30 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/23/2003 16:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trank Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7



SEVERN STI
'IR[NI

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project; 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Diesel

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Submissioh #: 2003-01-0274

Prep{s):  3510/8015M
Sample ID; MW-1

Sampled: 01/15/2003 17:00
Matrix: Water

T rewer

‘8015M

*2093* LR 0274 1

QG Batehi#:; 2003/0‘1/1 7=01: ‘E*

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 250 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 01/20/2003 13:38| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 86.3 60-130 % 1.00 | 01/20/2003 13:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/23/2003 16:17

Page 2 of 7



TRENT

S TL Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Prep(s):  3510/8015M- Test(s):  8015M.

‘Sample ID: MW-2 Labiid: - 2008:01-0274 -2

Sampled: 01/15/2003 16145 Extracted:  1/17/2008:06:09

‘Matrix:  Water QG Batehi#: 2008/01/17:01.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 11000 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 01/20/2003 14:53| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.1 60-130 |% 1.00 { 01/20/2003 14:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/23/2003 16:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 *www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7



s EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-01-0274
| TRENT | ‘

Diesel

ACGC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (§10) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Prep(s):  3510/8015M " 8015M

Sample D MW-3 2’903’@*&—027‘4' 3

Sampled:  01/15/2003 16:30 » : Tc E V4| 7]2@.6 106:09

Matrix: Water ,QC Batch#‘ 2003!05/1 7-01.40'
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 86 50 ug/L 1.00101/20/2003'14:15| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 66.5 60-130 % 1.00 1 01/20/2003 14:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0172372003 16:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7



STVERRN STL Submission #: 2003-01-0274
TRENT

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Ed Giacometti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Cakiand, CA 84621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

ort

; Bﬂt@hidé& Rep

Prep(s):; 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank ‘Water . QC Batch-#2003/01/17-01.10
MB: 2008/01/17-01.10-003 Date Extracted: 01/17/2003 06:09
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 01/17/2003 14:15
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny| 96.0 60-130 % 01/17/2003 14:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 01/23/2003 16:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
A part of Bevern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 5 of 7



SLVERN

'IRINE

w0 1 L

ACC Environmental Consultanis
Attn.: Ed Giacomett

Diesel

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
3820 San Leandro Street

Submission #: 2003-01-0274

Received: 01/16/2003 16:30

Batch

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike

Test(s): 8015M

. @C Batch #:2003/01/17:01.10

LCS 2003/01/17-01.10-001 Extracte T halyzed ‘17!2003;1017
LCSD 2003/01/17-01.10-002 Extractei;ls‘mﬁ 712003,"“ : Analyzed.ﬂﬂ‘l?lé@@?: 10756
Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits %) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 1190 1350 1250 95.2 108.0 |12.6| 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 21.3 22.0 20.0 106.7 |110.0 60-130| 0

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 9265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A panl of Sevem Trent Plo

01/23/2003 16:17

Page 6 of 7



SEVERN STL Submisslon #; 2003-01-0274
TRENT

Diesel

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Ed Giacomefti

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {(510) 638-8404

Project: 65581-001.00 Received: 01/16/2003 16:30
3820 San Leandro Street

Logend and Notes

)

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/23/2003 16:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 7



SEVERN

1220 Quarry Lane ® Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Reference # ‘_H A( { 5

Ersaswm STL San Francisco Phone: (925) 484-1919 @ Fax: (925) 424-1098
Chain of Custody Zm Date £ /o3 Page _| of ‘
Report To Analysis Requast -
Attn: ED GIACOMETTI 5
o ixE 2 88 3 5 o
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | 2w 1 . | & ] o S € gg o S Q2 .
SE | 80O 3 o et | 8o | 28
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, OAKLAND, CA S_;‘ 51558 2 é* 25 | oo o g 28122 | Ao
= 2 P B0 | o9 = ] xS
P: (510) 638-8400 x 114 | E:egiacometti@accenv.com | g ;,3 ‘E_’ g = g § _§ < 8 g 2 % ; E : 2 o 513 5 % % m]nl g % Eﬂ;\
8 T8 5| 2 & 5 oo =0 Yo . £
Bill To: ACC Sampled By: gg So 28|85 8280187, w8 ) 813 ||g (3E|p uC ¢ g
2 & = = S M
arowenta B Seop bl |98 S22 20128 28 |ag Bo| o0 | 0 8RB |2 TE| S, |23 :
Lz i eg | L2 | BEglo2i B iog| 8 7 |25 {0 |Yo | 3| 88 1 o
Aftn; ED Phone ext: 114 Golgd | 28|20 B85 egie5ie= |8, | & |8 | ue|3F |5 |6F | ki
Td | e lagn| Ge | 28 | B0 |Eu |52 58| £ | 55|28 5 E
Sample 1D Date  Tme ' e VS E’% FO|EE|Sp|8oidu(f2| & |SY|20|pooloo|aai 2
- ESAEZNE y
Mw 2 A5 0 | Y ) WS
H' "-Ed K ¥ L
MO lizzo | Hao | "fat] X T~ 2
Project info. Sample Receipt 1) Reli quished 2) Relinquished by: 3 Rellnqu1shed by:
Project Name: . . ;| # of Containers: 4 /Z / g
%70 SGM | e S‘{'(‘Cé gnature Time Signature Time Slgn?’} Time
Head Space: s
(05%1 -~ 001 - 00 P ED GIACOMETT! /M s /// 7
Tor: P Printed Name / Bate Printed Name Date Printed Name 4 Da‘t'e
4.0%_ ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS ,W el
Credit Card#; Conforms to record: Company Company Company
I @ 2ot | asn | 24 Other: 1) Received by ﬁ_ 2} Received by: W /Zb(
T Da ra ( ¢ % »[0“-7)\
Report: 'Poutine Olevel3 Oleveld IEDD [ State Tank Fund EOF Signature Time” * Signature Time JS:gnatureV]f e i
Special Instructions / Comments: 13 Global 1D \J W T [
Wy 7%/ 97 i NEZTE VIUANGUY \Jiglos
Printed Name Aate Printed Name Date Printed Name Ddte
~ 3TL S¢
Company Company Company

Rev 0102




s STL
STL San Francisco

Samplz?eceipt Checklist
Submission #:2003- &/ - /LI

Checklist completed by: (initials Date 52( / Z /03

Courier hame: ‘Q/TL San Francisco [ Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

Not
Yes No Present \/

ves v No___
Yes _____l/ No___ .
Yes _,ZNO__
Yes _,__/_ No_
es_y No_____
Yes_o No___
os_u/No___
Temp:iQC'C Yes _‘ZNO_____

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and iternize in comments as 8 (small ~O), M (medium ~ O) or L. (large ~ O)

Water - pH écceptable upon receipt? E’{es O No
1 pH adjusted- Preservative used: 1 HNO5 O HC! O Hx804 OO NaOH [ ZnOAc
For any item check-listed “No”, provid

Comments'/ NRULL. ’ﬁ

iscrep, ncy in comment section belo
/Ué 1S Q@ e

(- ‘{’ﬂu/ A LMS}S

"oDo P! or/—L <18 \uﬁ% XXJ @/DMAM&MZ_H‘ MJ’

—H“, Souuple s ”ODof&ﬁuS"

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 03
Client contacted: O Yes [1 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action {per PM/Client).




